NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2015

10. PENSION PLAN, continued…

F. Long-Term Expected Rate of Return, continued

G. Discount Rate

H. Changes in Net Pension Liability

Balances at June 30, 2013

Changes for the year:
   Service Cost
   Interest
   Differences between expected
   and actual experience
   Contributions - employer
   Contributions - employee
   Net investment income
   Benefit payments, including
   refunds of employee contributions
   Administrative expenses
   Other changes
   Net Changes

Balances at June 30, 2014

I. Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

Political subdivision's
   Net Pension Liability

(6.00%) Rate (7.00%) (8.00%)

948,011$   563,989$   241,988$

The following presents the net pension liability of the political subdivision using the discount rate of 7.00%, as
well as what the political subdivision’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is one percentage point lower (6.00%) or one percentage point higher (8.00%) than the current rate:

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Increase

201,112   390,709   (189,597)

2,987,246$   2,423,257$   563,989$

-   (1,686)   1,686
-   18   (18)

(119,063)   (119,063)   -

-   54,005   (54,005)
-   326,618   (326,618)

-   130,817   (130,817)

190,862   -   190,862

2,786,134$   2,032,548$   753,586$

129,313   -   129,313

* Using stochastic projection results provides an expected range of real rates of return over various time
horizons. Looking at one year results produces an expected real return of 8.33%but also has a high standard
deviation, which means there is high volatility. Over larger time horizons the volatility declines significantly and
provides a median return of 7.44%, including expected inflation of 2.50%.

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00%. The projection of cash flows used to
determine the discount rate assumed that System member contributions will be made per the VRS Statutes and